

No. 19-1225

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL HUNT,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
NEW MEXICO, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AND *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF FIRST
AMENDMENT SCHOLARS**

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
RENEE M. KNUDSEN
JENNA M. LORENCE
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court’s Cases Clearly Establish that the First Amendment Protects Core Political Speech Like Petitioner’s.....	5
II. The Court’s Student-Speech Cases Are Clearly Inapplicable.....	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	4
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	9
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	4
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	8
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	5
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	8
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	8
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	6
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	5
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	3, 11
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	5–6
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	6
<i>Mills v. State of Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	4

<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	7
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	10, 12
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of the Univ. of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	3, 11, 12
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish School Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	9–10, 13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	6
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	5
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10–11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Clay Calvert, *Professional Standards and the First Amendment in Higher Education: When Institutional Academic Freedom Collides with Student Speech Rights*, 91 St. John's L. Rev. 611 (2017)..... 7
- Mary-Rose Papandrea, *The Free Speech Rights of University Students*, 101 Minn. L. Rev. 1801 (2017)..... 6
